

## The Mizoram Gazette

## EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973

Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

Re. 1/- per page

VOL - XLIII Aizawl, Wednesday 29.1.2014 Magha 9, S.E. 1935, Issue No. 19

## **NOTIFICATIONS**

**No.H. 14011**/ **1/2010 - DCA (L), the 28**<sup>th</sup> **January, 2014.** Whereas Shri J.H. Lallianngura, an elected and sitting Member of District Council (MDC) from 24- Tuithumhnar MDC Constituency under Lai Autonomous District Council (LADC) has expired on 20.11.2013.

Now, the Governor of Mizoram in pursuance of sub- rule (3) of Rule 10 of the Lai Autonomous District Council (Constitution, Conduct of Business etc.) Rules, 2010 is pleased to declare that 1 (one) MDC seat of 24- Tuithumhnar MDC Constituency under Lai Autonomous District Council is lying vacant with effect from 21st November, 2013 and bye election to the said Constituency shall be conducted within 6 (six) months from the date of issue of this Notification.

**No.H.14011/1/2010-DCA** (L):, the 9<sup>th</sup> January, 2014. Whereas Pu C. Ngunlianchunga MDC, elected member of Lai Autonomous District Council from 10- Lawngtlai Bazar MDC Constituency submitted his resignation from membership of the Lai Autonomous District Council as provided by sub-rule (4) of Rules 10 of the Lai Autonomous District Council (Constitution, Conduct of Business, etc.) Rules, 2010 as amended from time to time to the Deputy Chairman of the Lai Autonomous District Council with effect from 6.1.2014.

And whereas the said resignation is found fit to be accepted on due consideration.

Now, therefore, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to accept the resignation of Pu C. Ngunlianchunga, MDC from the membership of the Lai Autonomous District Council with effect from 6.1.2014 (A.N.) and the said 10- Lawngtlai Bazar MDC Constituency is declared as vacant from 7.1.2014.

Ex-19/2014 2

**No.H. 14011/** 3/ 2010 - DCA (C), the 16<sup>th</sup> January, 2014. Whereas Dr. Buddha Dhan Chakma MDC, an elected member of Chakma Autonomous District Council from 2- Borapansury -II MDC Constituency submitted his resignation from membership of the Chakma Autonomous District Council as provided by sub- rule (4) of Rules 10 of the Chakma Autonomous District Council (Constitution, Conduct of Business, etc.) Rules, 2002 as amended from time to time to the Chairman of the Chakma Autonomous District Council with effect from 7.1.2014.

And whereas the said resignation is found fit to be accepted on due consideration.

Now, therefore, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to accept the resignation of Dr. Budha Dhan Chakma, MDC from the membership of the Chakma Autonomous District Council with effect from 7.1.2014 and the said 2-Borapansury -II MDC Constituency is declared as vacant with effect from 8.1.2014.

**No.H.14011/2/ 2011-DCA (M), the 16<sup>th</sup> January, 2014.** Whereas Pu Hiphei MDC, an elected member of Mara Autonomous District Council from 11- Tuipang II MDC Constituency submitted his resignation from membership of the Mara Autonomous District Council as provided by sub- rule (4) of Rules 10 of the Mara Autonomous District Council (Constitution, Conduct of Business, etc.) Rules, 2002 as amended from time to time to the Acting Chairman of the Mara Autonomous District Council with effect from 18.12.2013.

And whereas the said resignation is found fit to be accepted on due consideration.

Now, therefore, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to accept the resignation of Pu Hiphei, MDC from the membership of the Mara Autonomous District Council with effect from 18.12.2013 and the said 11- Tuipang II MDC Constituency is declared as vacant with effect from 19.12.2013.

P. Singthanga,

Secretary to the Government of Mizoram, District Council Affairs Department.